Transportation and Infrastructure
ENGINEERING SERVICES
Standard No.:  ENG-P008
Effective Date
Current: August 2025
Previous: August 2021
Page  1 of 15
Standard Method for: Pavement Surface Deflection Testing Using the DYNATEST® Falling

                                Weight Deflectometer
• The surface type is to be recorded according to the following table:
Table 1: Surface Type Code
Code Number Surface Type
01 Earth
02 Gravel
03 AST
04 Road Mix
5a Bituminous (AC)
5b Bituminous over Concrete (Composite)
06 Concrete (PCC)
Line 25 shall contain the location description.
Line 26 shall contain the project objective or description.
Line 37 shall be same as line 24
Line 38 shall contain 10 characters x-coordinate and 10 characters y-coordinate
Line 39 shall contain the following:
• Two (2) alphabetic and 5 numeric characters for the kilometre distance within a control
section for each drop, e.g., km1.014
• Four (4) character alphanumeric field for lane and wheel path description. The first character
is numeric (1 to 4) designating lane code, and the rest three alphabetic designating wheel
path (OWP, IWP and BWP)
• A three-character field for the surface temperature.
• A three-character field for the air temperature.
The first data set shall always begin on line 40.
Transportation and Infrastructure
ENGINEERING SERVICES
Standard No.:  ENG-P008
Effective Date
Current: August 2025
Previous: August 2021
Page  11 of 15
Standard Method for: Pavement Surface Deflection Testing Using the DYNATEST® Falling
                                Weight Deflectometer
Line #
1 R32 8097 0205222002FILENAME36F10
2 700033008002-004 03111  8
3 150 0   200 300 450 600 900 1200
4 A:\FWD\     .FWD
5 Manitoba Highways
6 S26 EB 19  7788
7 S27 EB 19  8098
8 0’ 100’0’ 100’1           26
9 8   15  3.5 5  2  8  2  8 Control section: (e.g.) 01059050HB
10 Ld 057   1.032 87.4 (10 characters including 0)
11 D1 3583  1.014 .9790
12 D2 3584  1.013 1.012
13 D3 3585  1.017 .9910
14 D4 3586  1.019 1.024 (e.g.) PTHØ101
15 D5 3587  1.014 .9860 PRØØ274
16 D6 3588  1.011 1.017  (7 characters)
17 D7 3589  1.015 1.018
18 D0 3590  1.012 1.011
19 D0 3591  1.008 1.014 Surface Type XX
20 D* 813  1.012 1.043  (2 characters code)
21 Glenn
22 00110010
23 6   .5   3   .5
24 *XXXXXXXXXX ØØØØØHWY XXXØØØØØXX
25 LOCATION DESCRIPTION
26 PROJECT OBJECTIVE
27 *
28 …………………………
29 0     0Peak 5 blank spaces
30 123456789…………………  (Delimiters)
31 C1122334411111111111111111111111 As per contract documents
32 ……………………….
33 *******************************************
34 ………………………
8- character file name (Operator
choice). Last Character is
reserved for a suffix (A, B, C